

# **Prince George's County Council**

Wayne K. Curry Administration Building 1301 McCormick Dr Largo, MD 20774

# Meeting Agenda - Final Sitting as the Committee of the Whole

Monday, May 9, 2022

11:00 AM

**Council Hearing Room** 

#### Accessible in a Hybrid Manner -- Both Virtually and In-Person

# VIEW USING THE LINK PROVIDED AT: https://pgccouncil.us/LIVE

#### 9:00 A.M. - SWEARING IN CEREMONY

Johnathan M. Medlock, Council Member, District 6

(SEE SEPARATE AGENDA)

#### 10:30 A.M. - DISTRICT COUNCIL

(SEE SEPARATE AGENDA)

## **ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS:**

- a) Presentation by Committee Staff
  (Including comments received by the Committee)
- b) Comments from Sponsor
- c) Questions from Committee Members
- d) Comments from Agencies
- e) General Discussion
- f) Motion and Vote

#### 11:00 A.M. - C.O.W. CALL TO ORDER

### <u>APPOINTMENTS</u>

APPT-21-22

Appointment of the following individual to the Personnel Board for Prince

Draft: 1

**George's County:** 

Ms. Bridgette Ann Greer

Appointment

Replacing: Gwendolyn Townsend

Term Expiration: 12/5/2022

Page 1 Printed on 5/7/2022

Full Term Expiration: 12/5/2025

<u>Attachment(s)</u>: Personnel Board\_Appointment\_Package

Personnel Board Appointment Transmittal

#### **LEGISLATION**

CR-017-2022

Draft: 1

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING THE 2018 WATER AND SEWER PLAN

(DECEMBER 2021 CYCLE OF AMENDMENTS) for the purpose of changing the water and sewer category designations of properties within the 2018 Water and

Sewer Plan.

**Sponsor(s):** Davis, Turner, Harrison, Taveras, Franklin and Hawkins

Attachment(s): R2022017

CR-017-2022 Attachments A and B

CR-017-2022 Attachment C

CR-017-2022 AIS

CR-017-2022 Transmittal

CR-017-2022 OOL Comments

<u>CR-017-2022 Planning Board Comments</u>

CR-017-2022 Planning Board Staff Report

Legislative History:

3/8/22 County Council introduced and referred to the Sitting

as the Committee of the Whole

4/19/22 County Council public hearing held

4/25/22 Sitting as the Committee of Held in Committee

the Whole

CR-030-2022 Draft: 1 A RESOLUTION CONCERNING COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS,

GENERAL SCHEDULE EMPLOYEES - SALARY SCHEDULE G for the

purpose of amending the Salary Plan of the County to reflect bonus payments, in lieu of merits, for certain exempt employees within the Executive Branch.

**Sponsor(s):** Hawkins, Streeter, Turner, Harrison, Taveras, Dernoga and

Glaros

<u>Attachment(s)</u>: <u>R2022030</u>

CR-030-2022 AIS

CR-030-2022 OMB Comments

CR-030-2022 Transmittal

**Legislative History:** 

Page 2 Printed on 5/7/2022

4/19/22

County Council

introduced and referred to the Sitting as the Committee of the Whole

CR-037-2022

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION O

Draft: 1

FEDERAL, STATE AND OTHER FUNDS for the purpose of appropriating funding from grants in the amount of \$73,079,902 for the Circuit Court, Office of the State's Attorney, Police Department, Department of Corrections, Fire/EMS Department, Department of Family Services, Department of Public Works and Transportation, Health Department, Social Services and Department of Housing and Community Development.

**Sponsor(s)**: Hawkins, Streeter, Turner, Franklin, Glaros, Harrison, Ivey,

Taveras and Dernoga

Attachment(s): R2022037

CR-037-2022 AIS

CR-037-2022 Transmittal

<u>Legislative History</u>:

4/26/22 County Council

introduced and referred to the Sitting as the Committee of the Whole

#### **BUDGET WORKSESSION**

BU 2022-67

**POLICE:** 

Draft: 1

**CCOP** 

Police Accountability Admin.& Charging Comm.

Attachment(s): CCOP FY 2023 Budget Report Final

Police Accountability Board FY 2023 Budget Report FInal
Administrative Charging Committee FY 2023 Budget Report F
Police Department FY 2023 Budget and Summary Report

#### **LEGISLATION (CONTINUED)**

CB-021-2022

AN ACT CONCERNING LAW ENFORCEMENT ACCOUNTABILITY for the

Draft: 1

purpose of implementing the Maryland Police Accountability Act of 2021 passed by the General Assembly; establishing a Police Accountability Board, an Administrative Charging Committee and Trial Boards for Prince George's County and municipalities within the jurisdiction of Prince George's County; setting forth the qualifications for members of these boards and committee and method of appointment; setting forth the process for selection of the Police Accountability Board chairperson; providing for a process to receive certain complaints alleging

Page 3 Printed on 5/7/2022

police misconduct; setting forth the duties of each board and committee; defining certain terms; providing for the staggering of initial appointments to the Police Accountability Board; providing for the application of this Act; and generally relating to police accountability in Prince George's County.

Attachment(s): B2022021

CB-021-2022 AIS

CB-021-2022 Transmittal CB-021-2022 PAFI Revised

CB-021-2022 PAFI

CB-021-2022 Proposed Draft 2

#### **Legislative History:**

4/5/22 County Council presented and referred to the Sitting

as the Committee of the Whole

4/26/22 Sitting as the Committee of Held in Committee

the Whole

CB-022-2022

AN ACT REPEALING THE CITIZEN COMPLAINT OVERSIGHT PANEL A PART OF THE NEW PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY LAWS BEING Draft: 1 ENACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE OF MARYLAND POLIC

> ACCOUNTABILITY ACT OF 2021 for the purpose of repealing, in its entirety Subtitle 18, Subdivision 3-Citizen Complaint Oversight Panel.

Attachment(s): B2022022

CB-022-2022 AIS

CB-022-2022 PAFI

CB-022-2022 Transmittal

#### **Legislative History:**

4/5/22 County Council presented and referred to the Sitting

as the Committee of the Whole

4/26/22 Sitting as the Committee of Held in Committee

the Whole

CB-023-2022 Draft: 1

AN ACT REPEALING THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT USE OF FORCE STATUTORY PROVISION AS PART OF THE NEW COUNTY LAWS BEING ENACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE OF MARYLAND POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY ACT OF 2021 f

the purpose of repealing Section 18-156 - Use of Force.

Attachment(s): B2022023

<u>CB-023-2022 AIS</u> CB-023-2022 PAFI

CB-023-2022 Transmittal

**Legislative History**:

4/5/22 County Council presented and referred to the Sitting

as the Committee of the Whole

4/26/22 Sitting as the Committee of Held in Committee

the Whole

CB-024-2022 Draft: 1 AN ACT CONCERNING PARTICIPATION BY PUBLIC SAFETY

EMPLOYEES IN CERTAIN MATTERS AND USE OF COUNTY

RESOURCES BY POLICE OFFICERS DURING PARTICIPATION IN

<u>THOSE MATTERS</u> for the purpose of amending and clarifying certain prohibited conduct for employees of Prince George's County, Maryland.

Attachment(s): B2022024

<u>CB-024-2022 AIS</u> <u>CB-024-2022 PAFI</u>

CB-024-2022 Transmittal

Legislative History:

4/5/22 County Council presented and referred to the Sitting

as the Committee of the Whole

4/26/22 Sitting as the Committee of Held in Committee

the Whole

ADJ64-22 ADJOURN

Draft: 1

Page 5 Printed on 5/7/2022